
 
 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Governance and Human Resources 

Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA FOR THE PENSIONS SUB COMMITTEE 

 
Members of the Pensions Sub Committee are summoned to a meeting which will be held in 
Committee Room 4, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on 11 June 2015 at 7.30 pm. 
 
 
John Lynch 
Head of Democratic Services 
 
 

Enquiries to : Mary Green 

Tel : (020) 7527 3005 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 2 June 2015 

 
 
Membership 2015/16 Substitute Members 
 
4 Councillors  
  
NB  - Membership of the Pensions Sub-
Committee will be appointed at the Audit 
Committee on 4 June 2015. 

 

 
 
 
Quorum is 2 members of the Sub-Committee 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 

A.  

 
Formal Matters 
 

Pages 
(approxim
ate times) 

1.  Apologies for absence 
 

 
 

2.  Declaration of substitutes 
 

 
 

3.  Declaration of interests 
 

 

 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes 
apparent; 

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is 
already in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.   
In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item. 
 
If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak or 
vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the start 
of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in the 
discussion and vote on the item. 
 
*(a) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation 
carried on for profit or gain. 
(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your 
expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; including from 
a trade union. 
(c)  Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between 
you or your partner (or a body in which one of you has a beneficial interest) and 
the council. 
(d)  Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area. 
(e)  Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month or 
longer. 
(f)  Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in 
which you or your partner have a beneficial interest. 
 (g) Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a place 
of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value of the 
securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued share capital of 
that body or of any one class of its issued share capital.   
 
This applies to all members present at the meeting. 
 

 

4.  Minutes of the previous meeting 
 

1 - 4 
(19:35) 

B.  

 
Non-exempt items 
 

 

1.  Pensions administration performance from 1 February to 31 May 2015 
 

5 - 8 
(19:40) 

2.  Pension Fund performance from 1 January to 31 March 2015 
 

9 - 48 
(19:50) 

a.   (a) Quarterly WM Company performance report 
 

 
- 



 
 
 

b.   (b) Presentation from AllenbridgeEPIC Investment Advisers on quarterly 
performance 
 

 
 

3.  Presentation from State Street - WM annual performance of Fund 
 

- 
(20:10) 

4.  Presentation from Legal and General – passive global equities 
 

- 
(20:30) 

5.  Presentation from Actuary - funding update 
 

- 
(20:50) 

6.  Pension Sub-Committee - Forward Plan 2015/16 
 

49 - 52 
(21:10) 

   

C.  

 
Urgent non-exempt items 
 

 

 Any non-exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently by 
reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be agreed by the 
Chair and recorded in the minutes. 

 

   

D.  

 
Exclusion of press and public 
 

 

 To consider whether, in view of the nature of the remaining items on the agenda, 
any of them are likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or confidential 
information within the terms of  Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 
and, if so, whether to exclude the press and public during discussion thereof. 

 

   

E.  

 
Confidential/exempt items 
 

 

F.  

 
Urgent exempt items 
 

 

 Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently by 
reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be agreed by the 
Chair and recorded in the minutes. 

 

 
 

  

 
 

The next meeting of the Pensions Sub Committee will be on 14 September 2015



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Pensions Sub Committee -  9 March 2015 
 

Non-confidential minutes of the meeting of the Pensions Sub Committee held at the Town Hall on  
9 March 2015 at 7.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Richard Greening (Chair), Andy Hull, Jean-Roger Kaseki 
and Michael O'Sullivan 

Also 
Present: 

   

  Brian Booker, retired pensioners’ representative 

  Karen Shackleton, AllenbridgeEPIC Investment Advisers 

  Nick Sykes and Catherine Bermingham, Mercer 
Investment Consulting 

  Vaughan West, GMB 

 
 

Councillor Richard Greening in the Chair 
 

 

42 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item 1) 
None. 
 

43 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTES (Item 2) 
None. 
 

44 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS (Item 3) 
None. 
 

45 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 25 NOVEMBER 2014 (Item 4) 
 
RESOLVED:  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 November 2014 be confirmed as a correct 
record and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 

46 PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION PERFORMANCE FROM 1 NOVEMBER TO  
31 JANUARY 2015 (Item B1) 
The Pensions Manager reported that a process was in progress to appoint a new retired 
members’ representative and that two nominations had been received to date.  
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) That the performance against key performance indicators for the period from  
1 November 2014 to 31 January 2015, including statistics regarding the internal dispute 
resolution procedure, complaints and compliments, as detailed in the report of the 
Corporate Director of Finance and Resources, be noted. 
(b) That the information regarding the action being taken to appoint a new representative for 
retired members, detailed in paragraph 3.7 of the report, be noted. 
(c) That the Pensions Manager ensure appropriate transition for the new retired members’ 
representative(s), including training. 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Pensions Sub Committee -  9 March 2015 
 

2 
 

47 PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE FROM OCTOBER TO DECEMBER 2014 (Item B2) 
Councillor Greening reported that he had encouraged members of the CIV Working Party to 
consider investments in housing and infrastructure more generally. 
 
In the light of the further cost and benefits analysis information supplied at Appendix 4 to the 
report, Members confirmed that they were now satisfied to continue to support the work of 
the Pensions CIV. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) That the performance of the Fund from 1 October to 30 December 2014, detailed in the 
report of the Corporate Director of Finance and Resources, be noted. 
(b) That the quarterly WM Company report on the overall performance, updated market 
value and asset allocation of the Fund, as at 30 December 2014, detailed in Appendix 1 to 
the report, be noted. 
(c) That the report by AllenbridgeEPIC Investment Advisers on fund managers’ quarterly 
performance, detailed in Appendix 2 to the report and their presentation, be noted. 
(d) Having considered the presentation from representatives of Standard Life (minute 48 
below), that no changes be made to the current bond mandate at the present time and that 
officers report back to the Sub-Committee only if interest rate rises looked a substantial risk 
in the future. 
(e) That the confidential briefing note from Mercer (Appendix 3 to the report), detailing the 
Fund’s exposure to Tesco’s High Lease to Value property investment through the Aviva 
Lime Property Fund, be noted. 
(f) That the confidential update from the CIV working party on a cost and benefits analysis 
of the scheme (Appendix 4 to the report) be noted and officers be authorised to commit set 
up funds (75k in total)  as necessary. 
 
 

48 PRESENTATION FROM STANDARD LIFE - CORPORATE BONDS AND BEYOND 
(Item B4) 
 
Frances Smyth and Daniel McKernan, from Standard Life Investments, gave a presentation 
to the Sub-Committee on a proposed opportunity to maintain credit allocation as a 
combination of SLI sterling credit fund (existing holding) and Total Return Credit fund. 
 
Following questions of the representatives from Standard Life and deliberation, Members 
agreed that it was not desirable to make changes to the bond mandate at the current time to 
mitigate the risk of future interest rate rises. 
 

49 INVESTMENT STRATEGY ASSET ALLOCATION IMPLEMENTATION - 
INFRASTRUCTURE BRIEFING (Item B5) 
Catherine Bermingham and Nick Sykes from Mercer gave a presentation on infrastructure 
and its role in portfolios. 
 
Following questions and deliberation, Members decided that they would like to consider 
debt, core and core plus infrastructure investments, with strong inbuilt inflation protection  
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) That the confidential briefing note from Mercer on “Infrastructure” be noted. 
(b) That the Head of the Pension Fund and Treasury Management report back to the Sub-
Committee on the funds available and an implementation plan based on debt, core and core 
plus infrastructure investments. 
 
 

Page 2



Pensions Sub Committee -  9 March 2015 
 

3 
 

 
 

50 ESTABLISHING AN ISLINGTON PENSION BOARD - PROGRESS (Item B6) 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) That the progress made since the last Sub-Committee towards the establishment of an 
Islington Pension Board, detailed in the report of the Corporate Director of Finance and 
Resources, be noted. 
(b) That the Corporate Director of Finance and Resources, in consultation with the Assistant 
Chief Executive – Governance and Human Resources and the Chair, continue to consider 
how best to implement the regulatory requirements, updating the Sub-Committee and the 
Audit Committee at their next meetings. 
(c) That the first meeting of the Board be arranged for 11 June 2015. 
 
 

51 FUNDING STRATEGY STATEMENT UPDATE TO REFLECT THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME REGULATIONS 2013 (Item B7) 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) That the tracked changes to the Council’s funding Strategy Statement 2015, approved in 
March 2014 and attached as Appendix A to the report of the Corporate Director of Finance 
and Resources, be approved. 
(b) That the Corporate Director of Finance and Resources publish the agreed Funding 
Strategy Statement on the Council’s website before 1 April 2015. 
 
 

52 PENSION FUND FORWARD PLAN 2015 (Item B8) 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) That the following amendments be made to the Forward Plan of business for meetings 
of the Sub-Committee for 2015/16, detailed in Appendix A to the report of the Corporate 
Director of Finance and Resources: 
 
11 June 2015 - Delete “In house Fund presentation”  
 
Proposed training session on 11 June 2015: 
Delete “Infrastructure” and bring forward “Impact investing and social bonds” from  
14 September 2015 to 11 June 2015 
 
11 June or 14 September 2015: 
Add “Engagement” 
 
(b) That on the two occasions during the year when the Pensions Board meet, the training 
sessions be arranged for mid-afternoon on the same day as the Sub-Committee/Board 
meetings. 
 
 

53 LONDON COMMON INVESTMENT VEHICLE - UPDATE (Item E1) 
Noted. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



Pensions Sub Committee -  9 March 2015 
 

4 
 

 
 
 
 

54 STRATEGY REVIEW IMPLEMENTATION - INFRASRUCTURE BRIEFING FROM 
MERCER (Item E2) 
Noted. 
 
 
 

 The meeting ended at 9.25 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIR 
 

Page 4



 
 

Municipal Offices 
7 Newington Barrow Way 

London, N7 7EP 
 
 
 
Report of: Corporate Director of Finance and Resources 

 

Meeting of  
 

Date 
 

Agenda Item 
 

Ward(s) 

Pensions Sub Committee 11 June 2015   

 

Delete as 

appropriate 

 Non-exempt 

 

 

 
 

 

SUBJECT: PENSION ADMINISTRATION PERFORMANCE 
 

1. Synopsis 

1.1 This report provides Members with information on the administration activities of the Pension 
administration section of the Finance Department.  The information is in respect of the period 
from 1 February 2015 to 31 May 2015. 

 
1.2 The report also provides information regarding the Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure, 

compliments and complaints. 
 

2. Recommendations 

2.1  To note the performance against key performance indicators for the relevant period. 
 
2.2  To note the information in respect of the Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure, compliments 

and complaints. 
 

2.2  To note the information regarding the new Representatives for the retired members. 
 

 

 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item B1



 

3. Background – Statistics and key performance indicators 

3.1     The membership profile at 31 January 2015 and 31 May 2015 is shown in the following table.     
 

Category Jan - 15 May - 15 

Number of current active members 6,048 5,870 

Number of preserved benefits 6,529 6,536 

Number of Pensions in payment 5,141 5,196 

Number of Spouses/dependants 
pensions in payment 

  935          938  

Total  18,653  18,540 

 
 

 
3.2.     Key performance indicators from 1 February 2015 to 31 May 2015:   

Process Target 
days to 

complete 

Volume Target  % 
Achieve-

ment 

% Achieved 
within 

target days 

Actual 
average 

days 

Deaths  5 35 95% 91.43% 4.29 

Retirement benefits 5 76 95% 86.84% 3.57 

Pension estimates 10 145 95% 86.90% 6.32 

Preserved benefit 
calculations 

15 32 95% 84.38% 9.50 

Transfer-in quotation 10 4 95% 75.00% 6.99 

Transfer-in actual 10 13 95% 76.92% 6.31 

Transfer out actual 12.5 9 95% 77.78% 4.89 

Transfer out quotation 15 9 95% 77.78% 11.11 

All processes  - 586 - 90.96% - 

 
 
3.3   The overall performance is marginally up on the 90.61% for the previous period to 31 January 

2015. The only significant variation was in respect of pension estimates where performance 
reduced from 93.75% to 86.90% this period. However the number of estimates dealt with this 
period was 145 compared with 67 during the previous period.         

 

3.4 During the 2 year period to 31 May 2015, 94 communications have been received thanking 
Pension Administration staff for the service, including 16 since the previous meeting of the Sub 
Committee.  

  
3.5.  No complaints have been received since the previous meeting of the Sub-Committee. 
 

3.6   There have been no new Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure (IDRP) cases.  
 

 
 
 

Page 6



3.7.1  Thelma Harvey and Marion Oliver have agreed to take on the role of Retired Members’ 
Representative on a joint basis. Thelma was a Senior Physiotherapist with the Council, whilst 
Marion was a Training & Development Officer. 

 
3.7.2 As Thelma and Marion were the only volunteers a ballot for the new Retired Members’ 

Representative did not prove necessary.  Brian Booker has been providing some guidance to 
Thelma and Marion over the last couple of years.  The new representatives will also share their 
role attending the local pension board. 

 
 

4. Implications 
 
4.1 Financial Implications 
 
4.1.1 The cost of administering the Local Government Pension Scheme is chargeable to the Pension 

Fund.   
  
4.2 Legal Implications 
 
4.2.1 There are no specific legal implications in this report. 

4.3 Equalities Impact Assessment 

 

4.3.1 The council must, in the exercise of its functions, have due regard to the need to eliminate 
discrimination, harassment and victimisation, and to advance equality of opportunity, and foster 
good relations, between those who share a relevant protected characteristic and those who do 
not share it (section 149 Equality Act 2010). The council has a duty to have due regard to the 
need to remove or minimise disadvantages, take steps to meet needs, in particular steps to take 
account of disabled persons' disabilities, and encourage people to participate in public life.  The 
council must have due regard to the need to tackle prejudice and promote understanding. 

 

4.3.2 In respect of this report, an Equality Impact Assessment is not being made because the 
contents of the report relate to processes that are strictly in accordance with the statutory Local 
Government Pension Scheme Regulations.  The LGPS Regulations are made under the 
Superannuation Act 1972, and the Council has a statutory duty to comply with the LGPS 
Regulations. 

 
 

4.4 Environmental Implications 
 
4.4.1The environmental impacts have been considered and it was identified that the proposals in this 

report would have no adverse impacts 

 

 

 

 

5 Conclusion and reasons for recommendations 
 
5.1 The report is made to each meeting of the Committee and is provided in order to assess 

administration performance.  

Page 7



 
 
 
 
Background papers:  
 
 
 
 
 
Final Report Clearance 
 
Signed by    

 Corporate Director of Finance and Resources  Date 

    
 

Received by    

 Head of Democratic Services  Date 
 
Report author : Steve Rogers 
Tel   : 2028 
Fax   : 2596 
E-mail   : steve.rogers@islington.gov.uk 

Page 8

mailto:steve.rogers@islington.gov.uk


 
   Finance Department 

                         7 Newington Barrow Way 
                                                                                                                                  London N7 7EP 

 
 
Report of:   Corporate Director of Finance and Resources 
 

Meeting of: Date Agenda item Ward(s) 
 

Pensions Sub-Committee  
 

11 June 2015 
 

October 
 

 
 

 

Delete as 
appropriate 

Exempt Non-exempt  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Subject: PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE 1 JANUARY to 31 MARCH 2015 
 
 

1. Synopsis 
 

1.1 This is a quarterly report to the Pensions Sub-Committee to allow the Council as administering 
authority for the Fund to review the performance of the Fund investments at regular intervals and 
review the investments made by Fund Managers quarterly. 
 

1.1  

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1 To note the performance of the Fund from 1 January  2015  to 31 March 2015 
 

2.2 To note the quarterly WM Company report on the overall performance updated market value and 
asset allocation of the fund as at 31 March 2015 at Appendix 1 
 

2.3 To receive the presentation by Allenbridge EPIC Investment Advisers, our independent 
investment advisers, on our fund managers’ quarterly performance attached as Appendix 2. 
 

2.4 
 
 

To receive a presentation   by Legal and General, our passive equities portfolio manager to 
discuss current performance and their future outlook.  
 
 

2.5 To receive a presentation from State Street, on WM Annual Fund Performance  

2.6 To note for information the Mercer bulletin- “May 2015 LGPS Current Issues” attached as 
Appendix 3. 

2.7 To note for information Appendix 4 – Financial Conduct Authority (FCA) fine of BNY Mellon, our 
custodian. 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item B2



3. Fund Managers Performance for January to March 2015 
3.1 The fund managers’ latest quarter net performance figures compared to the benchmark is shown 

in the table below. 
  

Fund 
Managers 

Asset 
Allocation 

 

Mandate Latest Quarter 
Performance 

 (January-March’15 
Net of fees 

 

12 Months to Mar’15 
Performance 
Net  of fees 

   Portfolio 
 

Benchmark  Portfolio 
 

Benchmark 
 

LBI-In House  32% UK equities 4.8% 4.7% 7.0% 6.6% 

AllianzGI 
(RCM) 

9% Global 
equities 

7.5% 7.7% 19.1% 19.2% 

Newton 14% Global 
equities 

8.7% 7.7% 20.4% 19.2% 

Legal & 
General 

7% Global 
equities 

6.6% 6.6% 11.6% 11.9% 

Standard Life 21% Corporate 
bonds 

3.4% 3.3% 13.0% 13.2% 

Aviva (1) 4% UK property 1.9% 
 

2.9% 
3.0% 

8.3% 18.9% 
18.3% 

Columbia 
Threadneedle 
Investments 
(TPEN) 
 

6% UK 
commercial 
property 
 

2.6% 2.8% 18.1% 16.6% 

Hearthstone 2% UK 
residential 
property  

2.8% 0.8% 10.0% 6.0% 

 
(1) 2.9% and 18.9% = original Gilts benchmark; 3.0% and 18.3% are the IPD All property index; for 
information 

 
3.2 The WM Company quarterly report (enclosed as Annex A) gives a detailed analysis of our fund 

managers’ latest quarter performance as well as the combined fund performance. The fund’s 
March 2015 market value and asset allocation is also shown in this report. Members are asked to 
note this report.   
 

3.3 The combined fund performance for the last quarter ending March 2015 is shown in the table 
below. The Fund’s quarterly under performance of -0.1% was attributable to -0.2 % of stock 
selection and 0.1% of asset allocation. 
  

Combined Fund 
Performance 

Latest Quarter Performance 
Net of fees 

 

12 Months to March 2015 
Performance Net of fees 

 Portfolio 
% 

Benchmark 
% 

Portfolio 
% 

Benchmark 
% 

LB of Islington 
 Fund 

4.6% 4.7% 11.4% 12.5% 

 
WM will be in attendance to present more details on the annual performance of the whole fund. 
 

3.4 Copies of the latest quarter fund manager reports are available to members for information if 
required. 
 

3.5 The WM local authority universe is group of pension funds of similar characteristics but different 
sizes and deemed as a peer group for comparison.  The Islington combined fund performance 

Page 10



over the 1, 3 and 5 years period to March 2015 compared to its customised benchmark and 
percentile ranking are shown in the table below.  
 

Period 1 year per 
annum 

3 years per 
annum 

5 years per 
annum 

Combined  LBI fund  performance 11.4% 10.7% 8.5% 

LBI customised benchmark 12.5% 10.7% 8.8% 

Percentile ranking in the peer group  78 57 61 

 
 

 A summary page showing the fund’s long term returns at asset class level with its rankings in the 
WM LA Universe peer group is attached as Appendix 1. 
 

3.6 
 
3.6.1 
 
 
 
3.6.2 
 
 
 
3.6.3 
 
 

AllianzGI (RCM) 
 
AllianzGI (formerly known as RCM) is the fund’s global equity manager with a mandate to 
outperform the FTSE All World Index Benchmark by 3% per annum, gross of fees, measured 
over a 3-year rolling period from 8 June 201
[...]
 6.8 9.4   53.7 15.4   

                                  

                                  

 FRANKLIN TEM 3.8 -8.1 0.0 #                           

                                  

                                  

 FRANKLIN TEM 6.9 
-

12.1 0.0 #                           

                                  

                                  

 FRANKLIN TEM     -0.8 # 5.2 5.3 -7.9 3.7 1.4 20.7 9.0 6.8 9.4   53.7     

                                  

                                  

                                  

Total Assets -1.5 4.7 2.3 7.5 -0.7 3.4 3.5 0.9 2.9 1.1 2.4 4.6   11.4 10.7 8.5 

  (30) (4) (72) (89) (43) (14) (57) (55) (4) (90) (79) (90)   (78) (57) (61) 

                                  

# not invested in this area for the entire period 

            
                  

Page 18



 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 

 

REPORT PREPARED FOR 
 

London Borough of Islington 
Pension Fund 

 
27th May 2015 

 
 
 

 
Karen Shackleton  
AllenbridgeEpic Investment Advisers Limited (AllenbridgeEpic) 
 

 
karen.shackleton@allenbridgeepic.com            www.allenbridgeepic.com   
 
 
 
 
 
This document is directed only at the person(s) identified above on the basis of our 
investment advisory agreement with you. No liability is admitted to any other user of 
this report and if you are not the named recipient you should not seek to rely upon it. 
It is issued by AllenbridgeEpic Investment Advisers Limited, an appointed 
representative of Allenbridge Capital Limited which is Authorised and Regulated by 
the Financial Conduct Authority. 
 
We understand that your preference is for your adviser to issue investment advice in 
the first person. We recognise that this preference is a matter of style only and is not 
intended to alter the fact that investment advice will be given by AllenbridgeEpic 
Investment Advisers Limited, an authorised person under FSMA as required by the 
Pensions Act. 
 
AllenbridgeEpic
[...]
since inception. 
 
In terms of regional bets, the fund remains most overweight to Europe (+11.1% 
overweight). The largest underweight regions were UK and Japan (both -3.8% 
underweight). The cash position stood at 4.1% as at end March 2015, slightly higher than 
seen at recent quarter end periods.  
 
Portfolio characteristics: The total number of holdings in the portfolio stood at 57 
securities at the end of Q1 2015, within AllianzGI’s normal range of 50-60 names. The beta 
on the portfolio was 1.01 at the end of March. 
 
Staff turnover: There were seven joiners and two leavers during the quarter. The team 
managing London Borough of Islington’s portfolio remains unchanged, however.  

  
  

-6.00%

-4.00%

-2.00%

0.00%

2.00%

4.00%

6.00%

Q1 2009 Q1 2010 Q1 2011 Q1 2012 Q1 2013 Q1 2014 Q1 2015

Performance Attribution for AllianzGI

Cash
holding:

Currency
impact:

Stock
selection:

Country
selection:

Return 
relative to 
benchmark

Page 26



 7 

2.3. Newton – Global Active Equities 
 

Headline comments: Newton were ahead by +1.0% during Q1 2015. Over three years the 
portfolio has outperformed by +2.0% per annum, in line with the target of 2% p.a. This is 
the first time Newton have met their performance objective since they were appointed. 
The outperformance can be attributed to positive stock selection decisions (+2.0% p.a.) 
as well as slightly positive asset allocation decisions. 

 
Mandate summary: An active global equity portfolio. Newton operates a thematic 
approach based on 12 key themes that impact the economy and industry. Some are broad 
themes that apply over the longer term; others are cyclical. Stock selection is based on 
the industry analysts’ thematic recommendations. The objective of the fund is to 
outperform the FTSE All World Index by 2.0% per annum over rolling 3 year periods, net 
of fees. 
 
Performance attribution: Chart 3 shows the three year rolling returns of the portfolio 
relative to the Index (the black bars) and comp
[...]
 the FCA. 

Page 48

http://www.fca.org.uk/your-fca/documents/final-notices/2015/bank-of-new-york-mellon-london-international
http://www.fca.org.uk/your-fca/documents/final-notices/2015/bank-of-new-york-mellon-london-international
http://www.fca.org.uk/about


 

 

 
  Finance Department 
  7 Newington Barrow Way  

London N7 7EP 
 
Report of: Corporate Director of Finance and Resources 
 

Meeting of: Date Agenda item Ward(s) 
 

 
Pensions Sub-Committee 

11 June 2015  
 

 
n/a 

 

Delete as 
appropriate 

 Non-exempt  

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
SUBJECT: PENSIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 2015/16– FORWARD PLAN 
 

1. Synopsis 
 

1.1 The Appendix to this report provides information for Members of the Sub-Committee on agenda 
items for forthcoming meetings and training topics. 
 

2. Recommendation 
 

2.1 To consider and note Appendix A attached. 
 

3. Background 
 

3.1 Details of agenda items for forthcoming meetings will be reported to each meeting of the Sub-
Committee for members’ consideration in the form of a Forward Plan.  There will be a standing 
item to each meeting on performance. 

  

3.2 The Forward Plan will be updated as necessary at each meeting, to accord with Members’ 
wishes. 
 

4. Implications 
 

4.1 Financial implications 
 None applicable to this report.  Financial implications will be included in each report to the 

Pensions Sub-Committee as necessary. 
  

 
 
 
 

Page 49

Agenda Item B6



 

 

4.2 Legal Implications 
 None applicable to this report.  Legal implications will be included in each report to the 

Pensions Sub-Committee as necessary. 
  
4.3 Environmental Implications 
 None applicable to this report.  Environmental implications will be included in each report to the 

Pensions Sub-Committee as necessary. 
  
4.4 Equality Impact Assessment 
 None applicable to this report. The council must, in the exercise of its functions, have due 

regard to the need to eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation, and to advance 
equality o
[...]

 

Impact  investing   

14 September 2015- 3.30pm Social bonds 
 

 
 
 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the previous meeting
	B1 Pensions administration performance from 1 February to 31 May 2015
	B2 Pension Fund performance from 1 January to 31 March 2015
	Appdx2- AllenbridgeEpic quarterly report to London Borough of Islington 150527
	Appdx3 Mercer Current Issues - May (post election)
	BNY Mellon Press Release-APPDX4
	FCA Press Release-APPDX 4

	B6 Pension Sub-Committee - Forward Plan 2015/16



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Pensions Sub Committee -  11 June 2015 
 

Non-confidential minutes of the meeting of the Pensions Sub-Committee held at the Town Hall on  
11 June 2015 at 7.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Richard Greening (Chair), Andy Hull (Vice-Chair) and 
Rupert Perry 
 

Also 
Present: 

 Marion Oliver, pensioner member representative 
Thelma Harvey (substitute pensioner member 
representative and observer) 
Bob Anderson (observer) 
Maggie Elliott (observer) 
Councillor  Dave Poyser (observer) 

   

  Catherine Bermingham and Nikeeta Kumar, Mercer 
Investment Consulting 

  Karen Shackleton, AllenbridgeEpic Investment Advisers 

 
 

Councillor Richard Greening in the Chair 
 

 

57 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item 1) 
Received from Vaughan West and Councillor Michael O’Sullivan . 
 

58 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTES (Item 2) 
None. 
 

59 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS (Item 3) 
None. 
 

60 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 9 MARCH 2015 (Item 4) 
 
RESOLVED:  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 March 2015 be confirmed as a correct record and 
the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 

61 PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION PERFORMANCE FROM 1 FEBRUARY TO 31 MAY 2015 
(Item B1) 
The Chair observed that the administration performance report would, in future, be 
submitted to the Pensions Board for consideration. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) That the performance against key performance indicators for the period from  
1 February to 31 May 2015, including statistics regarding the internal dispute resolution 
procedure, complaints and compliments, as detailed in the report of the Corporate Director 
of Finance and Resources, be noted. 
(b) That it be noted that Marion Oliver and Thelma Harvey (substitute) had been appointed 
to represent retired members, both on the Sub-Committee and the Board. 
 



Pensions Sub Committee -  11 June 2015 
 

2 
 

 

62 PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE FROM 1 JANUARY TO 31 MARCH 2015 (Item B2) 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) That the performance of the Fund from 1 January to 31 March 2015, detailed in the 
report of the Corporate Director of Finance and Resources, be noted. 
(b) That the quarterly WM Company report on the overall performance, updated market 
value and asset allocation of the Fund as at 31 March 2015, detailed in Appendix 1 to the 
report, be noted. 
(c) That the report by AllenbridgeEpic Investment Advisers on fund managers’ quarterly 
performance, detailed in Appendix 2 to the report and their presentation, be noted. 
(d) That the information in the Mercer bulletin of May 2015, entitled “May 2015 LGPS 
Current Issues”, attached as Appendix 3 to the report, be noted.  
(e) That the information in Appendix 4 to the report, entitled “Financial Conduct Authority 
fine of BNY Mellon”, the Fund’s custodian, be also noted. 
 
 

63 PRESENTATION FROM STATE STREET - WM ANNUAL PERFORMANCE OF FUND 
(Item B3) 
David Cullinan, State Street Global Services, gave a presentation on the annual 
performance of the Fund. Copies of the presentation were circulated to members. 
 
He reported that Islington’s Fund had performed in line with the sector average over the 
longer term, returning 5% pa ahead of inflation. The following points were noted: 
 

 That strong equity/property returns had boosted asset values, but equally strong 
bond returns had inflated liability values 

  The Fund had enjoyed healthy absolute returns but had lagged the benchmark in 
the short to medium term 

 The impact of overseas equity underperformance from 2008 -2010 remained 
 
Members discussed the underperformance of UK equity this year compared to overseas 
and whether to reduce the exposure of the In-House passive fund to global exposure. It was 
noted that, in general, most pension funds had moved to a global approach. 
 
In response to a question as to why Islington held a currency hedge fund and the cost of 
fees, it was reported that only equities were hedged and the fees were £5k per year. Karen 
Shackleton undertook to submit an information report to the next meeting of the Sub-
Committee on currency hedging. 

 
 

RESOLVED: 
That the presentation be noted. 

 
 

64 PRESENTATION FROM LEGAL AND GENERAL - PASSIVE GLOBAL EQUITIES  
(Item B4) 
The Sub-Committee welcomed Chris Lyons, Client Relationship Manager at Legal and 
General Investment Management, to the meeting. A presentation on Islington’s Fund was 
circulated to members. This covered the management of Islington’s overall assets, portfolio 
activity and performance, a description of the FTSE RAFI fundamental index and the Legal 
and General asset allocation views at June 2015. 
 



Pensions Sub Committee -  11 June 2015 
 

3 
 

In response to a question about the number of basis points paid by Islington to Legal and 
General, Mr Lyons stated that it was just under 30 and that the RAFI was more expensive 
as it carried a licence fee.  He confirmed that, if Islington invested more into the Fund, the 
fee structure would be reviewed and possibly reduced. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the presentation be noted. 
 
 

65 PRESENTATION FROM ACTUARY - FUNDING UPDATE (Item B5) 
Ian Kirk, Principal at Mercer, accompanied by Jon Ferreira, gave a presentation on the 
actuarial valuations of Islington’s Pension Fund, including a recap of 2013 and issues for 
consideration in 2016. 
 
It was noted that the deficit had increased since 2013 and assets and liabilities had 
continued to rise.  
 
Members noted the low yield on gilts, as compared with, say, property investment. 
 
For the future, alternative approaches on assumptions and the potential impact on 
contributions would need to be considered. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the presentation be noted. 
 
 

66 PENSION SUB-COMMITTEE - FORWARD PLAN 2015/16 (Item B6) 
RESOLVED: 
That the following amendments be made to the Forward Plan of business for meeting of the 
Sub-Committee for 2015/16, detailed in Appendix A to the report of the Corporate Director 
of Finance and Resources: 
 
14 September 2015 – add “Private equity” presentation 
 
16 November 2015 – add “Franklin Templeton” presentation 
 
 
 

 The meeting ended at 9.50 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIR 
 


